
 
 
 

 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 14 December 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Virtual Meeting - Online 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Kiran Ramchandani  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Honey Jamie 

 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel (VC) 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Dean Gilligan 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. David Perry 

 

1. Ameet Jogia 
2. Amir Moshenson 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8420 9262 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed. If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda publication date:  Friday, 4 December 2020. 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 3 

 
 Agenda - Part I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 10 December 2020.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
7. CHILDREN AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORTS 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 4 

2019/2020   (Pages 9 - 68) 
 
8. REPORTS FROM THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE   (To Follow) 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 Agenda - Part II - NIL   

 
 



 

 

 
 

 Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 - 30 - 

                             

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

27 JULY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Ghazanfar Ali 
* Nitesh Hirani  
 

  Honey Jamie 
* Pritesh Patel 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Adam Swersky 
 

Minutes 52 and 53. 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

45. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 
 

46. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Pritesh Patel be appointed Vice-Chair of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 
2020-2021. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interest made by 
Members. 
 

48. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2020 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

49. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no public questions received at this 
meeting. 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 8



 

- 31 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 

 
50. Petitions   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no petitions received at this meeting. 
 

51. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no references from Council and other 
Committees/Panels. 
 

52. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2019-2020   
 

Members received a report which set out the Outturn for 2019-20.   The report 

had been considered by both Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in July 2020. 

 

The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 

report.   

 

The following points were raised and discussed: 

 

(a) Should reserves be reviewed for the 2020-2021 Municipal Year due to 

the amounts being carried forward each year?  

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that Reserves were reviewed, and 

were not released into the budget.  Earmarked reserves were not for 

alternative use, such as balancing the budget. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources underlined that the 

total reserves from 2019-2020 (£63,016,000) to 2020-2021 

(£54,396,000) showed a net position of £9 million due to a number of 

carry forward purposes.  Furthermore, reserves were being spent 

appropriately. 

 

(b) The spending on capital projects in 2019-2020 was 28%, which 

seemed low.  Would spending on capital projects increase in 2020-

2021?  Was there a lack of planning resulting in underspending, which 

had been consistent over many years? 

 

The Director of Finance advised that spending on some large schemes 

had not been implemented, such as on investment and regeneration.  

There was a need to review capital financing to support other areas. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that the 

controls the Council had in place for spending were very stringent, and 

spending on capital projects was done prudently.  There was a need to 

differentiate between control and planning.  The underspend did not 

mean a lack of planning, but control mechanisms were required to 

ensure financial prudence.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

6



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 - 32 - 

 
53. Coronavirus (COVID-19)  Report - Economic Recovery and Update   

 
Members received the Coronavirus (COVID 19) Report – Economic Recovery 

and Update which had been considered by both Cabinet and the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in July 2020. 

 

During the discussion of the report, the following points were raised and 

considered: 

 

(c) The report to Cabinet was intended for September 2020, whilst the 

recovery date was for February 2021, how would the two dates be 

considered  in the recovery process?  

 

The Director of Finance confirmed that between September 2020 and 

February 2021, there were a number of pieces of work that needed to 

be undertaken prior to the final budget setting process in February 

2021.  

 

(d) How much had been allocated in terms of grants to small businesses  

in Harrow?   

 

The Director of Finance advised that £42 million had been received 

from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government for 

allocation to small businesses.  Of that amount, £38.5 million had been 

paid out to-date.  It was envisaged that £39 million would be paid out 

by the end of August.  Any residual amount would be returned to the 

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government when the 

support scheme ended.   

 

(e) There had been £630,000 from Transport for London (TfL) on 

improving cycle paths and lanes in Harrow. There was concern that the 

scheme would reduce the number of parking spaces, and thereby 

reduce clientele to small businesses.  Previous cycling improvement 

schemes had not seen an increase in cycling in the borough.  The 

money could have been better spent on pavement repairs.  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that the 

funding from TfL was to make Harrow more cycle friendly.  It was a 

difficult time for businesses generally.  However, with increases in 

pedestrian movement, it was expected that more people would use 

local stores.  Furthermore, cycle shops were running out of bicycles to 

show that cycling was on the increase in Harrow.  

 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.15 pm). 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KIRAN RAMCHANDANI 
CHAIR 
 

7



 

- 33 -  Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 27 July 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE & 

FINANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

14th December 2020 

Subject: 

 

Children and Families Services Complaints 

Annual Report 2019/20 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director People Services 

Lead Member: 

 

Cllr Christine Robson  

 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix – Annual Report for Children and 

Families Services Complaints for period 2019/20 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out the statutory Children and Families Services Complaints Annual 

Report for 2019/20.  

Recommendations:  

None. For Information purposes only. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

9

Agenda Item 7
Pages 9 to 68



Section 2 – Report 
 

Financial Implications 

There are no specific budget issues associated with this report.  All payments are 

agreed by Service Managers and are funded within existing budgets. 

 

Performance Issues 

There are no specific particular performance issues associated with this report.   

 

Environmental Impact 

N/A 

  

Risk Management Implications 

Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No  
  

Separate risk register in place?  No 

  

Equalities implications 

N/A 

 

Corporate Priorities 

The Council’s vision: 

Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  

 Build a Better Harrow 

 Be More Business-like and Business Friendly 

 Protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

The Corporate Director determined the report did not require Financial or Legal 

clearance.  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

Contact:  Usman Zia, Complaints Manager, Adults & Children’s Complaints, 

usman.zia@harrow.gov.uk  

Background Papers: None 

 
 
 
 

10

mailto:usman.zia@harrow.gov.uk


Annual Complaints Report for Children 
and Families Services 2019/20 

 
 

Section Contents 
 

1 Executive Summary 

2 Summary of Activity 

3 Outcomes for key actions in 2019/20 

4 Priorities for 2020/21 

5 Stage 1 Complaints 

6 Stage 2 Complaints 

7 Stage 3 Complaints 

8 Ombudsman (LGO) Complaints 

9 Escalation comparison over time 

10 Remedy payments 

11 Mediation and Alternative Dispute Resolution  

12 Joint NHS and social care complaints 

13 Learning Lessons/Practice Improvements 

14 Compliments 

15 Equalities Information 

16 The Complaints Process explained 

 

 
 

1 Executive Summary: 
 
There were some 156 “transactions1” within the complaints process during the 
year, i.e. representations, formal complaints, members enquiries and referrals 
to the Local Government Ombudsman.  Given the nature of some of the work 
undertaken, such as child protection and looked after children, it is positive 
that numbers of complaints are so minimal. During 2019/20: 
 

 There were 3,366 children who were considered to be children in need 

(CiN) throughout 2019/20 

 A total of 2,508 referrals were received in 2019/20 by Children’s Social 

Care with the most common referral source being Police and Schools 

both accounting for 61% of referrals received  

 The service completed 2,570 assessments 

                                                           
1
 The total of representations, Stage 1, Stage 2, Stage 3, member enquiries & LG Ombudsman referrals within 

Children and Families Services. 

11



 Of the 3,928 children who came into contact with Children’s Social 

Care 54% were male and 45% were female and 1% unborn or ethnicity 

unknown. The cohort’s ethnic breakdown is predominantly BME with a 

quarter being of white ethnicity. On the last day of the year (31 March 

2020) a total of 1,650 children were receiving a service from Social 

Care with the rest having ceased throughout the year  

 A total of 1,325 child protection investigations were initiated in the 

period with 474 leading to an initial child protection conference  

 There were 672 Child Protection Plans (CPP) active at some point 

during 2019/20, 392 new plans were started & 399 ceased during the 

year. As of 31 March, 273 children were being supported and 

monitored through a Child Protection Plan   

 There were a total of 315 Children Looked After (CLA) at some point 
during 2019/20. During this period, 138 children became newly looked 
after and 130 stopped being looked after. As of 31 March 2020 there 
were 185 looked after Children Looked After 
 

 As of 31 March 2020, Harrow had 75 approved fostering households 
offering 133 placements 
 

 During 2019-20 about 8,159 families accessed the Cedars and Hillview 
Early Support
[...]
ys if complex. 
 
Stage 3:  The third stage of the complaints process is the Review Panel under the 
statutory procedure.  Under the corporate complaints process, there is no Stage 3. 
This panels remit is not to reinvestigate the complaint. 
 
Where complainants wish to proceed with complaints about statutory Children’s 
Services functions, the Council is required to establish a complaints Review Panel. 
The panel makes recommendations to the Corporate Director who then makes a 
decision on the complaint and any action to be taken.  Complaints Review Panels 
are made up of three independent panellists. There are various timescales relating to 
stage 3 complaints. These include: 
 
• setting up the Panel within 30 working days; 
• producing the Panel’s report within a further 5 working days; and 
• producing the local authority’s response within 15 working days.  
 
Local Government Ombudsman 
 
The Ombudsman is an independent body empowered to investigate where a 
Council’s own investigations have not resolved the complaint.    
 
The person making the complaint retains the right to approach the Local 
Government Ombudsman at any time. However, the Ombudsman’s policy is to allow 
the local authority to consider the complaint and will refer the complaint back to the 
Council unless exceptional criteria are met.  

42



REPORT FOR: 

 

PERFORMANCE AND 

FINANCE SUB-

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

14th December 2020 

Subject: 

 

Adults Services Complaints Annual 
Report (social care only) 2019/20 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Hewitt, Corporate Director People 
Services 

Lead Member: 

 

Councillor Simon Brown 
 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report sets out the statutory Adults Services Complaints Annual report 
(social care only) 2019/20.  
 
Recommendations: None. For Information purposes only. 

43



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no specific budget issues associated with this report.  All 
compensation payments are agreed by Service Managers and are funded 
within existing budgets. 
 

Performance Issues 
 
There are no specific particular performance issues associated with this 
report.   
 
 

Environmental Impact 
 
N/A 
 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register?  No  
  
Separate risk register in place?  No 
 
  

Equalities implications 
 
N/A 
 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
The Council’s vision: 
 
Working Together to Make a Difference for Harrow  
 

 Build a Better Harrow 

 Be More Business-like and Business Friendly 

 Protect the Most Vulnerable and Support Families 
 
 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 
The Corporate Director determined the report did not require Financial or 
Legal clearance.  
 

44



 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 
Contact:  Report author: Usman Zia, Complaints Manager, Adults & 
Children’s Complaints, usman.zia@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Papers:  None 

 

 
Annual Complaints Report for Adults  

Social Care Services 2019/20 
 

Paragraph Contents 
 

1 Executive Summary 

2 Summary of Activity 

3 Outcomes for key targets in 2019/20 

4 Focus for 2020/21 

5 Stage 1 Complaints 

6 Stage 2 Complaints 

7 Ombudsman Complaints & Enquiries 

8 Escalation comparisons over time 

9 Remedy payments 

10 Mediation 

11 Joint and social care complaints 

12 Learning Lessons/Practice Improvements  

13 Compliments 

14 Equalities Information 

15 The complaints process explained 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45



 

1.  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
The overall picture remains very positive and reflects a real commitment from 
managers and staff to resolve complaints as effectively, and as promptly, as 
possible.  Low levels of escalation to secondary stages or the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) further reinforces the fact that complainants 
are satisfied that their concerns are heard and dealt with appropriately and 
effectively. 
 
There were some 200 “transactions1” within the complaints process during the 
year, i.e. representations, formal complaints, member enquiries and referrals 
from the LGO.  Given the nature of some of the work undertaken in ensuring 
care for very vulnerable individuals, it is positive that the numbers of 
complaints are so minimal. Thousands of service episodes are provided each 
year as is detailed below:  
 
During 2019/20, the number of clients that received Long Term services was 
3,992; whilst 539 clients received Short Term Reablement service and 1,837 
clients received either Short Term (other) or On-going Low-Level services.  
Please note that some service users may have been in receipt of two or more 
services during the year (i.e. a service user received Reablement which 
ended and then received Long Term services).  
 

During 2019/20 Adults Social Care Services: 

 
 Received 7,704 requests for social care support from potential service 

users. 
 Provided information and advice (including referrals to other 

organisations that could assist) to 1,014 clients. 

 Ensured a total of 539 clients received home based short term 
Reablement services  

 An additional 1,837 clients received other forms of short-term support 
in response to their request, this included support like mental health 
counselling. 

 A total of 3,992 clients received some form of long-term support, which 
includes personal budgets, direct payments, residential and nursing 
care during the year. 2,992 of those clients were actively in receipt of 
such services on 31st March 2020. 

 Assisted 640 carers during the year. This included 123 instances of 
information and advice, 385 direct payments to the carer and 144 
temporary support packages delivered to the cared-for person (e.g. to 
give the carer a break from their caring responsibilities 

 
 
This report contains both positive messages and indications of areas needing 
more work.  
 
 
 
 

   
[...]
r the complaint and will refer the 
complaint back to the Council unless exceptional criteria are met. 
 
 
 
15.4 What the complaints team do 
 

 Letter-vetting 
 Liaising with services to try resolve the issue informally 
 Mediation 
 Training 
 Surgeries/raising awareness 
 Learning identification and agreed actions monitoring 
 Advocacy identification 
 Chasing complaint responses 

 

68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Children and Adult Social Care Complaints Annual Reports 2019/2020
	Adults' Annual Complaints Report 2019-2020




Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 33 

 

Performance and Finance 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Minutes 

14 December 2020 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 
 

 

 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Dean Gilligan 
 

Nitesh Hirani 
Pritesh Patel 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Simon Brown 
Christine Robson 
Adam Swersky 
 

For Minute 60 
For Minute 60 
For Minute 61 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Honey Jamie  
 

 
 

 

54. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Honey Jamie Councillor Dean Gilligan 
 

55. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2020, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 34 

56. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read. 
 

57. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting. 
 

58. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received at this meeting. 
 

59. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

Resolved Items   

60. Children and Adult Social Care Complaints Annual Reports 2019/2020   

Members received the Children and Families Services Complaints Annual 
Report 2019/20, and the Adults Services Complaints Annual Report 2019/20. 
 
The Children and Families Services Complaints Annual Report 2019/20 
outlined that there were some 156 “transactions” within the complaints 
process during the year.  These were representations, formal complaints, 
members’ enquiries and referrals to the Local Government Ombudsman.  
Given the nature of some of the work undertaken, such as, child protection 
and looked after children, it was positive that numbers of complaints were 
minimal. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) the overall number of complaints was small, and not representative of 

any particular community; 
b) the Council had a responsibility towards Children Looked After (CLA) 

as their corporate parent, and CLA brought up practical issues towards 
their care; and  

c) the majority of cases were based on perception, where some families 
found particular questions invasive, and the role that Social Workers 
played was vital to clear up any misconceptions. 

 
The Adults Services Complaints Annual Report 2019/20 outlined the overall 
picture that remained positive and reflected real commitment from managers 
and staff to resolve complaints as effectively, and as promptly, as possible.  
Low levels of escalation to secondary stages or the Local Government 
Ombudsman (LGO) further reinforced that complainants were satisfied that 
their concerns were heard and dealt with appropriately.  



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 35 

 
There were some 200 “transactions” within the complaints process during the 
year. These were representations, formal complaints, members’ enquiries and 
referrals from the LGO.  Given the nature of some of the work undertaken in 
ensuring care for very vulnerable individuals, it was positive that the numbers 
of complaints were minimal. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) the current health pandemic in the country, as a result of Covid-19 

restrictions, had an impact on interaction with clients.  However, the 
use of modern technology facilitated communication, such as 
telephone calls, and Microsoft Teams meetings or via Zoom; 

b) some complaints occurred when there were domestic issues, 
particularly around couple’s divorce.  One party would feel aggrieved 
that Social Workers were siding with the other party, which was not the 
case; and  

c) it was not the role of Social Services to try and “reconcile” divorcing 
parties, but would provide support if required. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
 

61. Reports from the Director of Finance   

Members received three reports from the Director of Finance.  These were: 
 
1) Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - as at Quarter 2 

(30 September 2020); 
 
2) Draft Revenue Budget 2021/2022 and Draft Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2021/2022 to 2023/2024; and 
 
3) Draft Capital Programme 2020/2021 to 2023/2024. 

 
The Revenue and Capital Monitoring 2020/21 - as at Quarter 2 
(30 September 2020) informed Members on the 2020/21 forecast financial 
position as at Quarter 2 (30 September 2020), and would update Cabinet on 
17 December 2020.  It would seek approval for Capital Programme 
adjustments which required Cabinet approval in accordance with Financial 
Regulations. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) Why was Everyone Active being funded by the Council when it was a 

private organisation?  
 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 36 

The Director of Finance advised that Everyone Active was a charity, 
and support was being provided in view of Government guidelines in 
the current Covid-19 environment.  There was the provision of support 
to Everyone Active by way of granting a management fee holiday, and 
help to underwrite losses.  This would also include assistance with 
maintenance and management costs. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that the 
circumstances caused by the Covid-19 pandemic had necessitated 
support to leisure centres. 
 

b) Quoting paragraph 2.23 of the report, where the Under 18s “Home to 
School Transport” arrangement, with £500 000 being part of the deal 
between Transport for London (TfL) and Government, would this be 
suspended by TfL, thereby affecting free travel for under 18s, had this 
been confirmed, and if so, what alternative arrangements would be in 
place?  
 
The Director of Finance advised that the concession had been in place 
since 2006, and its withdrawal would mean that the statutory financial 
support for school travel for some age groups would fall to local 
authorities, as it did in the rest of the country.  Whilst the duty had also 
been with local authorities in London, the financial cost had been met 
by TfL.  The proposal was that any changes would come into effect in 
January 2021.  The Council would be informed about the final outcome 
in the course of the week. 
 

c) Quoting paragraph 2.29 of the report on the central contingency of 
£1.248m being forecast as being spent at this point in the year and so 
there being no variance, would this be earmarked for particular 
spending? 
 
The Director of Finance advised that it was an ongoing reserve figure, 
going to the third quarter (Q3), with the aim of keeping a grip on the 
budget.  It was envisaged that the contingency would be applied 
generally, and not on a specific item. 
 

d) What lessons had been learned on the slippage on page 21 of the 
report, from the underspend of £1.39m?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the significant part of the £149m 
was the £94m ear marked for commercial property investment, which 
was paused.  This would be removed from the Capital Programme.  
This underspend on the Capital Programme was generating a £4.9m 
underspend against capital financing costs in the revenue account.  
The forecast spend on the Housing Revenue Account budget was 
£29.701m (58% of budget) with the remainder of the budget of 
£21.355m being forecast as slippage. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources added that £100m had 
been put in capital projects, which had a two-year budget strategy.  In 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 37 

the current Covid-19 pandemic, it was found prudent to pause the 
projects. Therefore, no public monies had been lost. 
 

e) On the redevelopment of Vernon Lodge and Probation Centre, where 
the originally planned scheme was no longer being progressed, would 
this be revived in future?  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that a revised 
business case for the project is currently being reviewed, along with the 
inclusion of the Probation Centre.  As part of a wider proposal to 
provide homeless accommodation, it was necessary to assess the 
financial viability of the scheme. 

 
The Draft Revenue Budget 2021/22 and Draft Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 informed Members on the the draft revenue 
budget for 2021/22 and draft Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
2021/22 to 2023/24.  These would considered by Cabinet on 17 December 
2020, and brought back to Cabinet in February 2021 for final approval and 
recommendation to Council. 
 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) Would Council staff and contractors be paid the London Living Wage? 
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that steps 
were being taken to ensure that all staff and contractors were paid the 
London Living Wage.  This had been prioritised by the Council, and all 
firms providing services to the Council would have to abide by this 
before taking up contracts. 
 

b) Would some current contracts with variant clauses be required to pay 
the London Living Wage? 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources advised that even 
those contracts with variant clauses would be required to pay the 
London Living Wage. 
 

c) Why did Harrow have one of the lowest external funding sources from 
the Government, and where did the figures come from to justify the 
situation?  

 
The Director of Finance advised that the figures were compiled by an 
external organisation that used formulae to fund councils in the 
country.  The formulae used had not been adjusted over the years. 
Harrow was ranked low in the pecking order, hence the low funding.  
The external funding did not reflect the costs of running the borough.  
For instance, the formulae did not consider the “low pay” peculiarities 
of residents, as most were “not on benefits” compared with other 



 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 14 December 2020 Page 38 

boroughs.  Furthermore, there had been changes in the borough’s 
demographics, which was not reflected in the funding formulae.  
 
The Draft Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2023/24 informed Members 
on the draft General Fund capital programme which had been 
proposed as part of the 2021/22 budget process.  Cabinet would 
consider the draft programme on 17 December 2020, and it would be 
brought back to Cabinet in February 2021 for approval in February 
2021. 

 
The Chair invited questions from Members of the Sub-Committee on the 
report. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 
a) What was the Council’s position on borrowing, and was this for 

particular programmes? 
 

The Director of Finance advised that the current borrowing figure was 
£410m.  It was not envisaged that there would be more borrowing in 
the current financial year.  The “trigger point” to consider more 
borrowing was £30m.  Furthermore, borrowing was not for specific 
programmes, but was meant to be applied generally across costs in the 
Council if required. 
. 

RESOLVED:  That the reports be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.10 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kiran Ramchandani 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


